Introduced	Drathman, Scalzi
Date:	09/16/97
Action:	Adopted
Vote:	Unanimous

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 97-070

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH'S CONTRIBUTION TO THE COMPLETION OF THE SEAFARER'S MEMORIAL PARK IN HOMER, ALASKA

WHEREAS, the Seafarer's Memorial was established and dedicated in Homer, Alaska, to honor and remember those lost at sea; and

WHEREAS, the Seafarer's Memorial provides a place where families and friends can come to pay their respects; and

WHEREAS, the Memorial Park serves as a tribute to all who earn their living on the seas; and

WHEREAS, the memorial is nearly complete and has been designated the Seafarer's Memorial Park by the City of Homer; and

WHEREAS, the City of Homer will maintain the completed memorial; and

WHEREAS, the final major project for completion is to pave the area surrounding the memorial; and

WHEREAS, Quality Asphalt Paving has agreed to do the paving before the imminent removal of their batch plant in Homer for the reduced price of \$11,300; and

WHEREAS, North Pacific Fisheries Association, Inc., who has largely funded the memorial, can pay half the cost of paving, the City of Homer can pay one-fourth the cost, and the borough is asked to contribute one-fourth the cost, or \$2,825.00, to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, since the memorial honors all borough residents who are lost at sea, it is an appropriate expenditure.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That \$2,825.00 be transferred from account number 100.111010.49999, Assembly Contingency, and placed into account number 100.112010.43021, Mayor Administration, Peninsula Promotion. **SECTION 2.** That the Mayor is authorized to pay \$2,825.00 as the Kenai Peninsula Borough's share of completion of the Seafarer's Memorial.

SECTION 3. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 16TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1997.

Jack E. Brown, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Linda S. Myrphy, Borough Clerk/